utilizes figures provided by Costar for market standard expenses on a per unit per year basis. We
have used a per unit construction cost of $310,000 which was provided by industry relationships
at Mill Creek Residential Trust. We then utilized the land value available from the King County
Assessor records.

Sales cap rates vary widely in the Seattle market, but the most recent available data from
Kidder Matthews published in Q1 of 2022 shows market cap rates dropping to 4% in the Seattle
market. Over previous terms, cap rates have been closer to 5% which matches near our upper
range for our analysis. The sales comp analysis included several properties where the cap rates

9

were published. We used the published high and low numbers of 5.3% and 4.4% to generate our
direct capitalization value.

The effective gross income for this property for the year has been calculated at $1.6
million with expenses totaling $498,000 per year. Our total for this property sits at $1.1 million.
Calculating at a 4.4% cap, our value is $25.3 million at the high end and calculating at a 5.3%
cap rate our value is $21 million at the low end. This range tracks with our sales comp analysis.

Operating Expense Pro Forma

Revenue:

Units SQFT
Price Per

SF
Rent Per

Unit
Studio 7 500 4.31 2,155
Urban 1br 12 550 4.1 2,255
1/1 18 750 3.78 2,835
2/1 7 850 3.68 3,128
2/2 6 1025 3.41 3,495

Count Price Per Month
Total

Rent/Mo
Parking Stalls 30 150 4,500
Storage 20 200 4,000

8,500

Other Income Units Fee/Mo
Total

Rent/Mo
Pet Rent (20% of units) 10 50 500
Application Fees 8 50 400

900

=+ Potential Gross Income ‐ Residential 1,632,510

Other Income

Other Income ‐ RUBS 33,650

50% of gross utility
costs are billable back
to the tenants

Other Income ‐ Fees & Misc. 112,800

Application fees are
$50/application, typical
to get 200 rental
applications/yr.

10

=+ Total Other Income 146,450

= POTENTIAL GROSS INCOME -
TOTAL 1,778,960

Vacancy

Vacancy ‐ Residential -85,390
Vacancy at 4.8% Based
on Market

Concessions -37,500

all new residential
leases give tenants
$1,500 in free rent

Bad Debt -44,474

bad debt averages 2.5%
of total Potential Gross
Income

‐ Total Economic Loss -167,364